Northern California Women's Gymnastics Association General Meeting August 16, 2014 Region 1 Congress Double Tree Hotel, San Jose, CA

Meeting was called to order at 5:44 pm by Chairman Perry Siu

No Quorum

USA Gymnastics Jennifer Krause

- Thank you to Donna Franzini, outgoing USA Gymnastics SAC for her service to Nor/Cal.
- Welcome to Evelyn Paradis, incoming USA Gymnastics SAC
- USA Gymnastics Rules and Policies are available online. Updates will also be posted online.
- USA Gymnastics Women's Region 1 Program of the Year has been awarded to San Mateo Gymnastics.

Training Camp Level 6 and up Donna Franzini

- Only available dates are November 21-23 and 26-28, 2014
- 3 day cost \$150 per athlete for room and board (cabin), meals and training time
- Cabins for coaches are approximately \$100 per night (4 per cabin)
- Clubs interested in participating, need to contact Donna at <u>iloveccgi@earthlink.net</u>

Coaches Continued Education Donna Franzini

- Possible classes/certification that could be scheduled prior to the June Meeting
 - o CPR
 - Pre-School

MSO Collaboration Mike Guzman

- Athletes can start a personal gymnastics page on MeetScoresOnline.com.
 - Name, Graduation date, SAT scores
 - Basic information is free this year for Nor/Cal members
 - Athletes can upgrade with videos and additional information at cost.
 - There will be a yearly fee
 - Information will not be available to the general public, only to assigned Nor/Cal administrator(s) and College coaches.

Perpetual Trophy Holly Thomas

- The Perpetual Trophy committee set up criteria on which to base Club nominations (Criteria is attached)
- Bill Strom proposed to accept the proposal as written
 - Second: Melia O'Quinn
 - o Passed

Proposal by Mike Guzman

• Award a 1st, 2nd and 3rd Place Trophy for Team Placement using the current Team award

system

- Second: Darcy Wild
- No discussion

Perry Siu

• San Jose Sports Authority has submitted a bid to host the 2016 Olympic Trials-Gymnastics in San Jose, CA

Motion to adjourn by Chuck Krause 6:30 pm

Respectfully submitted by Penny Moyce Nor/Cal Secretary